Concentrations of currency risk

  2019 2018
  US$ US$

Financial assets
-  Cash and cash equivalents 747,196 731,479

Total 747,196 731,479

The exchange rate applicable at the end of the reporting period is J$123.57 to US$1
(2018 - J$125.19 to US$1).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit for the year in regards to the
Commission’s financial assets and financial liabilities and US Dollar to Jamaican (JA)
Dollar exchange rate, all other things being equal. The sensitivity analysis is based on
the Commission’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date.
Only movements between the Jamaican Dollar and US Dollars are considered, as
these are the two major currencies of the Commission.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Commission’s United States Dollar financial
instruments at the end of the reporting period.

Effect on results of profit:

If the JA Dollar weakens by1% (2018 -2%) against the US Dollar then this would
have an effect on the amounts shown below on the basis that all other variables
remain constant.

Percentage
change

Effect on net
profit

 % $

2019  1 3,693,239

2018  2 3,615,554

If the JA Dollar strengthens against the US Dollar by2% (2018 - 5%) this would have
the following the impact:

Percentage
change

Effect on net
profit

 % $

2019  (2) (1,846,620)

2018  (5) (1,807,777)

ii  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Commission’s
cash and cash equivalents are subject to interest rate risk. However, the Commission
attempts to manage this risk by monitoring its interest-bearing instruments closely and
procuring the most advantageous rates under contracts with interest rates that are
fixed for the life of the contract, where possible.

The Commission invests excess cash in short-term deposits and maintains interest-
earning bank accounts with licensed financial institutions. Short-term deposits are